
**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, E.V., J.O., A.J., T.B., T.V., S.V., and K.D., by
WILLIAM C. BELL, Commissioner of the New York City Administration for
Children's Services,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THOMAS A. MAUL, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Mental
Retardation and Developmental Disabilities,

Defendant.

L.J., A.S., C.B., L.O., D.C., E.V., J.C., S.H., R.P., L.N., T.T. and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Intervenors and Plaintiffs-Respondents,

- against -

JOHN B. MATTINGLY, in his official capacity as COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK
CITY, ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant,

- and -

THOMAS A. MAUL, in his official capacity, as COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL RETARDATION AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN OF NEW YORK, BAZELON CENTER
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, THE BRONX DEFENDERS,
CHILDREN'S RIGHTS INC.,
*(amici curiae list and appearances continued inside)***

**CITIZENS' COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN OF NEW YORK, COURT
APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATES, INC., DISABILITY ADVOCATES,
INC., EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER, LEGAL SERVICES OF CENTRAL
NEW YORK, MENTAL DISABILITY LAW CLINIC AT TOURO LAW
CENTER, MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC., NATIONAL DISABILITY
RIGHTS NETWORK, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NEW
YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,
AND URBAN JUSTICE CENTER**

Eric Rieder
R. Joshua Bliss
Adam Rosen
Megan Awerdick
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 541-2000

November 24, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE RELATIONSHIPS	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CLASS ACTION IS AN INDISPENSABLE DEVICE FOR REMEDYING THE KIND OF SYSTEMIC GOVERNMENT DEFICIENCIES ALLEGED HERE.....	5
A. Only A Class Action Can Provide Relief Adequate To Secure The Rights Of All Of The Children With Disabilities Being Denied The Services That ACS And OMRDD Are Obligated To Provide.....	5
B. The Class Action Is Recognized As An Indispensable And Superior Device For Remediying Systemic Deficiencies.....	8
1. Absent A Class Action, Many People Will Have No Remedy For Government Violations Of Their Rights	10
2. Class Actions Are Necessary To Address Systemic Deficiencies For Procedural Reasons.....	11
3. Class Actions Have Proved An Effective Means For Rectifying Systemic Deficiencies That Cause Persistent Government Violations Of Law.....	15
II. COURTS CONSISTENTLY APPROVE OF THE USE OF CLASS ACTIONS FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF FROM SYSTEMIC DEFICIENCIES IN SIMILAR CASES	18
III. CLAIMS SEEKING TO ENFORCE MANDATORY LEGAL RIGHTS ARE JUSTICIABLE.....	24

IV. THE CLAIMS OF THE CLASS ARE NOT MOOT 27
CONCLUSION..... 29
ADDENDUM A..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander A. v. Novello</i> , 210 F.R.D. 27 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	22
<i>Andre H. v. Ambach</i> , 104 F.R.D. 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	21-22
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	9, 20-21
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 18, 23, 24
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 118 F.Supp.2d 494 (D.N.J. 2000).....	13
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 185 Misc.2d 420, 712 N.Y.S.2d 336 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2000).....	15
<i>Brown v. Wing</i> , 170 Misc.2d 554, 649 N.Y.S.2d 988 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1996).....	13
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 59 A.D.3d 187, 873 N.Y.S.2d 540 (1st Dep't 2009).....	27
<i>Colt Indus. S'holder Litig. v. Colt Indus., Inc.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185, 565 N.Y.S.2d 755 (1991).....	9
<i>D.S. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>Figueroa v. Market Training Inst., Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 503, 562 N.Y.S.2d 175 (2d Dep't 1990).....	25
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83, 434 N.Y.S.2d 698 (2d Dep't 1980).....	9, 13

<i>Geiger v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i> 181 Misc.2d 875, 696 N.Y.S.2d 345 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999).....	10
<i>In re M.B.,</i> 6 N.Y.3d 437 (2006)	27
<i>Jiggetts v. Grinker,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 411, 554 N.Y.S.2d 92 (1990).....	26
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue,</i> 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	16, 19-20
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 525, 475 N.Y.S.2d 247 (1984).....	25
<i>Lamboy v. Gross,</i> 129 Misc.2d 564, 493 N.Y.S.2d 709 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1985).....	28
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani,</i> 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	16, 19
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani,</i> 929 F.Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	26
<i>Martin A. v. Gross,</i> 153 A.D.2d 812, 546 N.Y.S.2d 75 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	27
<i>McCain v. Koch,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 109, 517 N.Y.S.2d 918 (1987).....	26-27
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Servs. ex rel. Aliza K. v. Ford,</i> 92 N.Y.2d 500 (1998).....	27
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. New York City Dep’t of Sanitation,</i> 83 N.Y.2d 215, 608 N.Y.S.2d 957 (1994).....	26
<i>Nehmer v. United States Veterans’ Admin.,</i> 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	14
<i>People United For Children, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9

Seittelman v. Sabol,
158 Misc.2d 498, 601 N.Y.S.2d 391 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1993)..... 12-13

Stern v. Carter,
82 A.D.2d 321, 441 N.Y.S.2d 717 (2d Dep’t 1981)..... 9-10

United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff,
546 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1976) 10

Zepeda v. United States Immigration and Naturalization Serv.,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985) 13

Statutes

CPLR § 90123

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 9, 22-23

Other Authorities

Laura K. Abel & David S. Udell, *If You Gag the Lawyers, Do You Choke the Courts? Some Implications for Judges when Funding Restrictions Curb Advocacy by Lawyers on Behalf of the Poor*,
29 Fordham Urban L. J., 873 (2002)12, 13, 14

Thomas Adcock, *‘Hard-Fought’ Settlement Reached*,
N.Y. Times, Dec. 5, 2008, http://www.advocatesforchildren.org/ny_times_hard_fought.pdf.....17

Joshua D. Blank and Eric A. Zacks, *Dismissing the Class: A Practical Approach to the Class Action Restriction on the Legal Services Corporation*,
110 Penn. State L. Rev. 1 (2005)..... 11

Marie A. Failinger and Larry May, *Litigating Against Poverty: Legal Services and Group Representation*,
45 Ohio St. L. J. 1 (1984) 11

Marcia Robinson Lowry & Sara Bartosz, *Why Children Still Need a Lawyer*,
41 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 199 (2007)12, 14, 15

Michael B. Mushlin, *Unsafe Havens: The Case for Constitutional Protection of Foster Children from Abuse and Neglect*,
23 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 199 (1988)10, 12, 14

Scott J. Preston, “Can You Hear Me? ”: *The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Addresses the Systemic Deficiencies of the Philadelphia Child Welfare System in Baby Neal v. Casey*,
 29 Creighton L. Rev. 1653 (1996)..... 11

Henry Rose, *Class Actions and the Poor*,
 6 Pierce L. Rev. 55 (2007)..... 11

Susan Saulny, *City Agrees to Help Care for Mentally Ill Inmates After Release*,
 N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 9, 2003,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2003/01/09/nyregion/city-agrees-to-help-care-for-mentally-ill-inmates-after-release.html>..... 16

Daniel Tenny, *There is Always a Need: The “Necessity Doctrine” and Class Certification Against Government Agencies*,
 103 Mich. L. Rev. 1018 (2005) 11, 14

Michael Waterstone, *A New Vision of Public Enforcement*,
 92 Minn. L. Rev. 434 (2007) 15

Governor’s Memorandum, June 17, 1975, filed with A. 1252-B, 198th Sess., Reg. Sess. (1975), in N.Y. Sessions Laws 1975, at 1748 24

Kenny A. v. Perdue (Child Welfare Reform Lawsuit) Fact Sheet,
http://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/01/2009-01-27_ga_state_fact_sheet.pdf..... 16

Marisol A. v. Giuliani Fact Sheet,
http://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2008/06/ny_marisol_fact_sheet.pdf..... 16
